
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 – Senedd 

Meeting date: 17 October 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

Public  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence 

session with culture bodies (6) 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 24)  

Louise Miles-Payne, Director, Creu Cymru 

Hannah Firth, Co-Director, Artistic Director, Chapter Arts Centre 

Sharon Stone, Co-Director, Director of Finance and Resources, Chapter Arts 

Centre 

Naomi Chiffi, Director of Collaboration, National Theatre Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Creu Cymru consultation response 

Chapter Arts Centre consultation response 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.40) 

3 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence 

session with Books Council Wales (7) 

(10.40 - 11.30)   

Helgard Krause, Chief Executive Officer 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(11.30)   

 

4.1 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport 

 (Pages 25 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from Cyhoeddi Cymru – Publishing Wales: Expressing 

concerns about the future of publishing in Wales – 4 October 2024 

Correspondence from Professor Emeritus Marged Haycock, Department of 

Welsh, Aberystwyth University: Expressing concerns about the financial 

support for the publishing sector in Wales – 7 October 2024 (English 

Translation by Senedd Commission) 

Letter copied for information from Gwasg Rily to the Welsh Government and 

Senedd Members representing South Wales East and Caerphilly: Expressing 

concerns about the financial support for the publishing sector in Wales - 7 

October 2024 

Open letter to the Prime Minister 

Letter from Seren Books: Expressing concerns around financial support in the 

Welsh Government's 2025/2026 Draft Budget – 7 October 2024 

4.2 Ministerial scrutiny sessions 

 (Pages 37 - 39)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership: 

Providing information following the Committee's correspondence of 9 

September 2024 following the former Cabinet Secretary for Culture and 

Social Justice's appearance before the Committee on 10 July 2024 – 7 

October 2024 

4.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Page 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership: 

Providing an update on stakeholder meetings to discuss the funding situation 

at the Welsh National Opera – 8 October 2024 

4.4 Financial Position of Wales Rugby League 

 (Page 41)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership: 

Providing an update following the Committee's letter regarding the financial 

position of Wales Rugby League – 8 October 2024 

4.5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Cymdeithas yr Iaith: Highlighting barriers to accessing services 

and extracurricular activities for children and young people through the 

medium of Welsh – 4 October 2024 (English Translation by Senedd 

Commission) 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.30)   

 



 

 

Private  

 

6 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Consideration 

of evidence 

(11.30 - 11.50)   

 

Break  

(11.50 - 12.00) 

7 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: Consideration of 

draft report 

(12.00 - 13.00) (Pages 44 - 107)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of pa
[...]
ilto:Delyth.Jewell@senedd.wales
mailto:Laura.Jones@senedd.wales
mailto:Laura.Jones@senedd.wales
mailto:Peredur.OwenGriffiths@senedd.wales
mailto:Peredur.OwenGriffiths@senedd.wales
mailto:Hefin.David@senedd.wales
mailto:Hefin.David@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddCulture@senedd.wales


2 
 

Currently, the Books Council of Wales has an annual budget of £1.5 million per annum. Some of this is 
spent on their team and running costs but much of this amount is passed on to publishers as grants. 
Therefore, I am respectively requesting that this budget is NOT cut any further. In addition, I am asking 
for you to consider investing a further £1.4 million per annum to restore the real value of their grant 
back to the 2009/10 levels. The reasons for this request are outlined in the remainder of this letter. 
 
 
Well-being and mental health 
 
The core purpose of the grants administered by the Books Council to the publishing industry is to 
create books that encourage ‘Reading for Pleasure’. Reading is a superpower and a foundational block 
for our society. If you can read, then you function more productively and contribute to our nation as 
well as being empowered to be more able to ‘help yourself’ in times of need.  
 
Senedd research shows that mental health is a huge issue in Wales - 
https://research.senedd.wales/research-articles/a-mentally-well-wales/  
Here are just a few sources of research which show that reading for pleasure can help to boost our 
mental health – The University of Cambridge | The National Literacy Trust | The Library and 
Information Association CILIP 
 
As such, books and, by extension, the publishing sector in Wales is vital to supporting the health and 
well-being of our nation. 
 
 
Economy and Jobs 
 
My company employs nine people all across Wales from Anglesey, Gwynedd, Carmarthen, Ceredigion, 
Caerphilly and Cardiff. Most of our team are part-time female professionals and they are able to work 
flexible hours to fit around the demands of their 
[...]
espondence.Jack.Sargeant@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 

Delyth Jewell MS  
Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 
Committee 

 
 
 

7 October 2024  
 

Dear Delyth, 
 
Thank you for your correspondence of 9 September to my predecessor, following Lesley 
Griffiths’ appearance before the Committee on 10 July. As culture is now within my portfolio, 
I am responding to you. Please find below the further information the Committee requested.  
 
 
Difference in budget allocations between 2014-15 and 2024-25 
 
My officials are working through the budget figures and the information will be provided to 
you as soon as possible. This has taken longer than expected due to the difference in the 
way budgets were presented in 2014-15.  
 
The Museum of North Wales  
 
The Programme for Government commitment ‘Develop plans for a Museum of North Wales’ 
was being addressed separately to the redevelopment of the National Slate Museum at 
Llanberis.   
 
My predecessor announced on 10 July that we have stopped further development of plans 
for the Museum of North Wales.  In this current financial climate, we must prioritise 
protecting and preserving our existing cultural institutions and their collections.  Therefore, 
we will not be progressing work on a Museum of North Wales during this Senedd term.   
 
We remain committed to supporting the redevelopment of the National Slate Museum at 
Llanberis, which will include opportunities to increase access to Amgueddfa Cymru’s 
collections, including those of direct relevance to North Wales.  
 
The Royal Welsh College of Music and Drama  
 
The Cabinet Se
[...]
yCJ8cv%2FTXzgfSKK4uhuW1RLCQKcsxU%3D&reserved=0
https://www.cfmusiceducation.co.uk/


ACW’s Strategic Plan is currently with the Welsh Government for approval and will be 
launched once agreed. It is, however, a development of the priorities as published as part of 
ACW’s Investment Review and the sector is fully aware of this.  
 
Broadcasting and media policy development  
 
The £1 million set aside in the 2024-25 budget to deliver against the broadcasting 
commitment has been allocated as follows: 
 

• £100k – to support the establishment and operation of a Broadcasting and 

Communications Advisory Body in 2024-25. 

• £500k – to support skills and talent development in the creative industries through 

the Creative Wales Skills Fund. 

• £250k – transferred to the journalism budget in 2024-25, taking the total available 

budget to support journalism projects this financial year to £350k. 

• £150k – to support a Wales presence at the Frankfurt and London Book Fairs in 

2024-25. 

Terms of reference for the Broadcasting and Communications Advisory Body are currently 
in development. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jack Sargeant AS/MS 
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership  
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Sgiliau a Phartneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 39



Jack Sargeant AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Sgiliau a Phartneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership 

 

 

Eyn cyf/Our ref - CR0001  

Delyth Jewell MS 
Chair - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales 
 

8 October 2024 
 

Dear Delyth, 
 

Thank you for your request of 19 September as Chair of the Culture, Communications, 
Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding an update on 
stakeholder meetings to discuss the funding situation at the Welsh National Opera (WNO). 

 
On 26 September I hel
[...]
area of sports and music 

activities has been adequate in protecting and enforcing the rights of Welsh 

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 4.5

https://cymdeithas.cymru/news/most-councils-break-law-refusing-welsh-language-swimming-lessons


 
Cyfieithiad i’r Saesneg gan Gomisiwn y Senedd | English Translation by Senedd Commission  

 

speakers. We note that the Commissioner told you in a pre-appointment hearing 

that it is important to ensure that children and young people have opportunities to 

use the Welsh language outside the classroom. 

● The extent to which bodies such as Sport Wales, which is responsible for the 

Welsh Government's Free Swimming programme, are taking proactive steps to 

ensure that proactive provision is available in Welsh throughout Wales. 

● The extent to which music and sporting provision is monitored to ensure that it is 

provided through the medium of Welsh. 

● The extent to which school governing bodies use their influence, especially in 

Welsh-medium schools, to organise extracurricular activities and demand that they 

be provided in Welsh; or whether pupils are obliged to receive English provision or 

go without. 

 

We would be willing to have further discussions on this matter and our request. 

 

Sincerely,  
Cymdeithas yr Iaith Welsh Language Rights Group  

Pack Page 43



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session with culture bodies (6)
	Creu Cymru consultation response
	Chapter Arts Centre consultation response

	4.1 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport
	Correspondence from Professor Emeritus Marged Haycock, Department of Welsh, Aberystwyth University: Expressing concerns about the financial support for the publishing sector in Wales – 7 October 2024 (English Translation by Senedd Commission)
	Letter copied for information from Gwasg Rily to the Welsh Government and Senedd Members representing South Wales East and Caerphilly: Expressing concerns about the financial support for the publishing sector in Wales - 7 October 2024
	Open letter to the Prime Minister
	Letter from Seren Books: Expressing concerns around financial support in the Welsh Government's 2025/2026 Draft Budget – 7 October 2024

	4.2 Ministerial scrutiny sessions
	4.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	4.4 Financial Position of Wales Rugby League
	4.5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	7 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

  Committee Room 2 

Meeting date: Thursday, 17 October 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.08

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14979 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Louise Miles-Payne, Creu Cymru 

Hannah Firth, Chapter Arts Centre 

Sharon Stone, Chapter Arts Centre 

Naomi Chiffi, National Theatre Wales 

Helgard Krause, Welsh Books Council 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee.  

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Lee Waters MS. 

2 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session 

with culture bodies (6)  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Creu Cymru, Chapter Arts 

Centre, and National Theatre Wales.  

 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write inviting further written evidence. 

3 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session 

with Books Council Wales (7)  

3.1 Heledd Fychan MS declared an interest in that the Books Council of Wales has 

commissioned, through a publisher, a book about Heledd’s father. 

 

3.2 The Committee heard evidence from the Books Council of Wales. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The Motion was agreed. 



 

 

6 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Consideration of 

evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: Consideration of draft 

report  

7.1 The Committee considered the report and agreed the draft subject to minor 

amendments to be agreed by email. 


